MARYHILL SCHOOL OF THEOLOGY

DENIS EDWARDS’ WISDOM CHRISTOLOGY:
AN EXPOSITION AND CRITIQUE

A Thesis
Presented to the
Faculty of the Graduate School
Maryhill School of Theology

In Partial Fulfillment

of the Requirements for the Degree
Master of Arts, Major in Religious Studies

By
Rowel T. San Sebastian
May 2002

AKLATANS ERLIOAGUISALBD AZZHIVES |




MARYHILL SCHOOL OF THEOLOGY

CONTENTS

| Aéknowledgements
| Mtroduction

Statement of the Problem
Methodology
Significance of the Study
Scope and Limitation of the Study
| Overview of Chapters |
- Chapter | THE BASIC FRAMEWORK OF EDWARDS’
WISDOM CHRISTOLOGY
A. Brief Biography of Edwards
B. Context: Ecological Crisis
C. Method
C. 1. Experience
C. 2. Scientific Analysis
C. 3. Theological Reflection
C. 4. Action
D. Sources
D. 1. Scientific Cosmology
D. 2. Evolutionary Biology
D. 3. Process Philosophy
D. 4. Biblical Theology
D. 5. Feminist Theology
D. 6. Trinitarian Theology
Conclusion

h W B W N e

- -

15
16
18
20

23
24

29
31
32
34
36




MARYHILL SCHOOL OF THEOLOGY

Chapter I A SUMMARY OF EDWARDS’ WISDOM CHRISTOLOGY
A. Biblical Wisdom
A. 1. Divine Wisdom in the Old Testament
Her Origins
Her Invitation
Her Identity
A. 2. Jesus as Divine Wisdom in the Christian Scriptures
Jesus “from below” identified with the Wisdom of God
Jesus ‘from above” identified with the Wisdom of God
B. Edwards’ Trinitarian Theology
B. 1. Richard of St. Victor
B. 2. Bonaventure
C. Edwards’ Theological Anthropology
C. 1. A Feminist Direction for Wisdom Christology
Conclusion |

Chapter Il TOWARDS CHRISTIAN ECOLOGICAL PRAXIS

A. On Edwards’ Wisdom Christology
A. 1. The Sages in the Wisdom Literature
A.2. Jesus as A Teacher Wisdom

B. OnEdwards’ Christian Ecological Praxis
B. 1. Sustainable Economics
B. 2. Population and Consumption
B. 3. Women’s Voices on Population Issucs
B. 4. Responsible Parenthood

CONCLUSION

38
39
39
40
40
42
42
43
45
47

56

62

65
65
75
81
87
87
92
97

101

iv




MARYHILL SCHOOL OF THEOLOGY

APPENDIX
Chart A: Creation Timeline
Chart B: Human Population
SELLECTED BIBLIOGRAPHY
A. Books
B. Articles
C. Internet Sources

106
106
107
108
108
110
111




MARYHILL SCHOOL OF THEOLOGY

Spirit-Sophia, Jesus-Sophiz and Mother-Sophia. She understands the Trinity as a
| communion of radical equality and mutuality, imaged on the model of friendship, and a
totally shared life at the heart of the universe.”

From these trinitarian theologians and their insights, Edwards appropriates the

themes of mutuality, relationship, and intimacy among persons, and develops a position |

| that enables trinitarian theology and ecological theology to converge. This will be the
starting point of Edwards in the next chapter in developing his trinitarian ecological
theology which is mainly grounded on Wisdom Christology.

CONCLUSION

This chapter gives us a clear background to Edwards’ Christological reflections.
The presentation is confined to the context, method and resources of Edwards in his
development of a Wisdom Christology to address contemporary ecological concerns.

The ecological crisis is the primary context of Edwards’ theologizing. “He notes that
excessive exploitation and consumption by‘ the rich people, an economics of endless
growth, and exponential population growth are the main causes of the ecological crisis.
This serves as the starting-point for his scientific analysis and theological reflection. The
method Edwards uses in his study follows the see-judge-act tradition, which develops in
four steps, namely, experience, scientific analysis, theological reflection and action.” This
| method aims to describe the reality of the ecological crisis, to understand it from horizons

™ Johnson, She Who Is, 235.

36




TSR AR AP

4

MARYHILL SCHOOL OF THEOLOGY

that forms of scientific analysis (natural and human sciences) provide, to develop

 theological reflections based on the analyzed experience, and at the end to propose an
| ecological praxis. This method is interdisciplinary and dialogical in nature.
Edwards used many sources. On the side of the natural and human sciences, he used |

cosmology, evolutionary biology, process philosophy, and the economics of

sustaingbility. On the side of theology he used biblical 'iheology, feminist theology,
trinitarian theology and some insights from process theology. From these sources,
Edwards attempted to articulate a Wisdom Christology that is Trinitariaﬁmdecol@gical_ |
‘jﬁewma@mﬁologythatmndsmmémocmsﬁanmdﬁbnwmoengageswﬁh |
the contemporary insights and challenges of science. |
| The following chapter will prosent the content of Edwards’ Wisdom Christology and
some of its implications. |

37






