DENIS EDWARDS' WISDOM CHRISTOLOGY: AN EXPOSITION AND CRITIQUE

A Thesis
Presented to the
Faculty of the Graduate School
Maryhill School of Theology

In Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the Degree Master of Arts, Major in Religious Studies

> By Rowel T. San Sebastian May 2002

AKLATANG EMILIO AGUMALDO ARCHIVES

×

CONTENTS

Acknowledgements	ii
Introduction	1
Statement of the Problem	2
Methodology	3
Significance of the Study	4
Scope and Limitation of the Study	5
Overview of Chapters	5
Chapter 1 THE BASIC FRAMEWORK OF EDWARDS'	
WISDOM CHRISTOLOGY	7
A. Brief Biography of Edwards	7
B. Context: Ecological Crisis	8
C. Method	15
C. 1. Experience	16
C. 2. Scientific Analysis	18
C. 3. Theological Reflection	20
C. 4. Action	22
D. Sources	23
D. 1. Scientific Cosmology	24
D. 2. Evolutionary Biology	26
D. 3. Process Philosophy	29
D. 4. Biblical Theology	31
D. 5. Feminist Theology	32
D. 6. Trinitarian Theology	34
Conclusion	36

MARYH	LL	SCHO	OL OF	THEOL	OCY
***** * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *	المتازينان			THEOL	A JUT I

ď

Chapter II A SUMMARY OF EDWARDS' WISDOM CHRISTOLOGY	38
A. Biblical Wisdom	38
A. 1. Divine Wisdom in the Old Testament	39
Her Origins	39
Her Invitation	40
Her Identity	40
A. 2. Jesus as Divine Wisdom in the Christian Scriptures	42
Jesus "from below" identified with the Wisdom of God	42
Jesus 'from above" identified with the Wisdom of God	43
B. Edwards' Trinitarian Theology	45
B. 1. Richard of St. Victor	47
B. 2. Bonaventure	50
C. Edwards' Theological Anthropology	56
C. 1. A Feminist Direction for Wisdom Christology	60
Conclusion	62
Chapter III TOWARDS CHRISTIAN ECOLOGICAL PRAXIS	65
A. On Edwards' Wisdom Christology	65
A. 1. The Sages in the Wisdom Literature	75
A.2. Jesus as A Teacher Wisdom	81
B. On Edwards' Christian Ecological Praxis	87
B. 1. Sustainable Economics	87
B. 2. Population and Consumption	92
B. 3. Women's Voices on Population Issues	97
B. 4. Responsible Parenthood	99
CONCLUSION	101

APPENDIX	106
Chart A: Creation Timeline	106
Chart B: Human Population	107
SELLECTED BIBLIOGRAPHY	108
A. Books	108
B. Articles	110
C. Internet Sources	111



Spirit-Sophia, Jesus-Sophia and Mother-Sophia. She understands the Trinity as a communion of radical equality and mutuality, imaged on the model of friendship, and a totally shared life at the heart of the universe.⁷⁷

From these trinitarian theologians and their insights, Edwards appropriates the themes of mutuality, relationship, and intimacy among persons, and develops a position that enables trinitarian theology and ecological theology to converge. This will be the starting point of Edwards in the next chapter in developing his trinitarian ecological theology which is mainly grounded on Wisdom Christology.

CONCLUSION

This chapter gives us a clear background to Edwards' Christological reflections.

The presentation is confined to the context, method and resources of Edwards in his development of a Wisdom Christology to address contemporary ecological concerns.

The ecological crisis is the primary context of Edwards' theologizing. He notes that excessive exploitation and consumption by the rich people, an economics of endless growth, and exponential population growth are the main causes of the ecological crisis. This serves as the starting-point for his scientific analysis and theological reflection. The method Edwards uses in his study follows the see-judge-act tradition, which develops in four steps, namely, experience, scientific analysis, theological reflection and action. This method aims to describe the reality of the ecological crisis, to understand it from horizons

⁷⁷ Johnson, She Who Is, 235.

that forms of scientific analysis (natural and human sciences) provide, to develop theological reflections based on the analyzed experience, and at the end to propose an ecological praxis. This method is interdisciplinary and dialogical in nature.

Edwards used many sources. On the side of the natural and human sciences, he used cosmology, evolutionary biology, process philosophy, and the economics of sustainability. On the side of theology he used biblical theology, feminist theology, trinitarian theology and some insights from process theology. From these sources, Edwards attempted to articulate a Wisdom Christology that is Trinitarian and ecological. He wants a Christology that stands in the Judeo Christian tradition but also engages with the contemporary insights and challenges of science.

The following chapter will present the content of Edwards' Wisdom Christology and some of its implications.